

Sphenocath (Sphenopalatine Ganglion Block)

What is the purpose of this procedure?

The sphenopalatine ganglion block can be useful to treat migraine headaches, cluster headaches, and a variety of facial pain conditions. The **sphenopalatine ganglion** is a group of nerve cells located deep in the face behind the nose. Many head and face nerves also pass through this area. A small flexible catheter (Sphenocath) can be used to reach this area and deliver anesthetic (medication that produces loss of feeling) to these nerves. For some people this can be an effective treatment of headache and facial pain.

What are the risks associated with this procedure?

The risks are infrequent. They include:

- Fainting
- Dizziness/lightheadedness
- Allergic reaction to medication
- Nose bleed
- No improvement or worsening of your pain in some cases

How should I prepare for the procedure?

- You may need to stop taking certain medications several days before the
 procedure. Please remind the doctor of all prescription and over-the-counter
 medications you take, including herbal and vitamin supplements. The doctor
 will tell you if and when you need to discontinue the medications.
- Tell the doctor if you develop a cold, fever, or flu symptoms before your scheduled appointment, or if you have started taking antibiotics for an infection.
- You must bring a driver with you at the time of check in and check out. Your driver must accompany you to the clinic for your procedure. You can only be discharged to the care of a responsible adult driver 18 or older.

What will happen during the procedure?

- 1. You will receive a nasal spray (cold/congestion medicine) after you arrive that will help open the nasal passage and reduce secretions. You may also be given a spray of lidocaine (numbing) medicine.
- 2. You will then be taken back to the procedure room and will lay down on a special procedure table next to the fluoroscope (xray).
- 3. The doctor will then slowly place the Sphenocath into the nasal passage using the fluoroscope to guide it. Most people experience very little or no discomfort as it is inserted.
- 4. Once positioned correctly, the anesthetic solution will be injected. You may feel some of the medicine in the back of your throat. Occasionally it may make you cough or may make your eye tear up.

What should I do after the procedure?

You will be lying in the recovery area for 10 minutes with your head down to allow the medication to absorb. Some people may experience an unpleasant taste in their mouth and a temporary numbness in the throat. It is ok to eat and drink carefully after the procedure as the throat may feel numb for a period of time. Your response will be evaluated at your next follow-up visit.

If you would like further information including videos of procedures, please visit our website: http://www.umpain.com/

Disclaimer: This document contains information and/or instructional materials developed by Michigan Medicine for the typical patient with your condition. It may include links to online content that was not created by Michigan Medicine and for which Michigan Medicine does not assume responsibility. It does not replace medical advice from your health care provider because your experience may differ from that of the typical patient. Talk to your health care provider if you have any questions about this document, your condition or your treatment plan.

Patient Education by <u>Michigan Medicine</u> is licensed under a <u>Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License</u>. Last Revised: 08/2018